

No. 843591

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ELIZABETH PITOITUA,

Appellant,

v.

CLARENCE GAUBE, *et al.*,

Respondents,

RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF

Thomas B. Nedderman, WSBA No. 28944
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S.
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 441-4455
Facsimile: (206) 441-8484

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Pitoitua’s factual allegations leading to the 2020 incident.	4
B. Pitoitua filed two separate but nearly identical lawsuits arising from the incident.....	5
C. The state court dismissed Pitoitua’s lawsuit against the individual respondents.....	7
D. Pitoitua repeatedly misstates the appellate record.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	11
B. Respondents should be afforded the Tulalip Tribes’ immunity to this lawsuit.....	14
C. There is no cognizable negligence claim against the respondents because Pitoitua cannot establish the existence of a duty as to any casino employee in their personal capacity.....	21
1. The respondents had no legal duty to Letoi <i>personally</i> and <i>individually</i> as security personnel.	23

2.	Respondents cannot be personally liable for alleged nonfeasance.....	26
3.	Pitoitua’s reliance on new legal authority is unavailing.....	30
D.	Pitoitua’s <i>unpled</i> reliance on the voluntary rescue doctrine is unavailing.	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	23
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	31
<i>Brown v. Macpherson’s, Inc.</i> 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	26
<i>Cantu v. Seattle</i> 51 Wn. App. 95, 752 P.2d 390 (1988)	18
<i>Centurion Props. III, LLC v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> 186 Wn.2d 58, 375 P.3d 651 (2016).....	22
<i>Cf. Graham Thrift Grp. v. Pierce Cty.</i> 75 Wn. App. 263, 877 P.2d 228 (1994).....	38
<i>Coffel v. Clallam Cty.</i> 47 Wn. App. 397, 735 P.2d 686 (1987).....	28
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> 548 F.3d 718, (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	34, 36
<i>Garcia v. Joey’s 1983, Inc.</i> No. 70395-1-I, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 703 (Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2014)	28

<i>Genskow v. Prevost</i> 825 F. App'x 388 (7th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Hodgson v. Bicknell</i> 49 Wn.2d 130, 298 P.2d 844 (1956).....	13
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976).....	22
<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Rd. Ass'n</i> 198 Wn. App. 812, 394 P.3d 446 (2017).....	32
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	22
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> 523 U.S. 751, 118 S. Ct. 1700, 140 L.Ed.2d 981 (1998)	14
<i>Lauritzen v. Lauritzen</i> 74 Wn. App. 432, 874 P.2d 861 (1994).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> 137 S. Ct. 1285, 197 L. Ed. 2d 631 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Snoqualmie Gaming Comm'n</i> 7 Wn. App. 2d 672, 435 P.3d 339 (2019).....	15
<i>Lundborg v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> 89 Wn. App. 886, 950 P.2d 1014 (1998).....	18
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> 193 Wn. App. 220, 370 P.3d 25 (2016).....	6
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	24

<i>N. Coast v. Factoria P’ship</i> 94 Wn. App. 855, 974 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	12, 38
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner</i> 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	24
<i>Norg v. City of Seattle</i> 18 Wn. App. 2d 399, 491 P.3d 237 (2021).....	31
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	12
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	22
<i>Phx. Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> 342 U.S. App. D.C. 145, 216 F.3d 36 (2000)	14
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smale v. Noretap</i> 150 Wn. App. 476, 208 P.3d 1180 (2009).....	13
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc’y</i> 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	22
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	18
<i>Wilbert v. Metro. Park Dist.</i> 90 Wn. App. 304, 950 P.2d 522 (1998).....	24
<i>Young v. Duenas</i> 164 Wn. App. 343, 262 P.3d 527 (2011).....	13, 14
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS; § 302B	24

Rules

CR 12 13, 38

CR 12(b)(1) 13, 14

CR 12(b)(6) 12

CR 12(c) *passim*

GR 14.1 28

RAP 9.12 32
